
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Kent County Council 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
 

Monday, 21st January, 2013, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Church Farm Hall, 198 New Hythe Lane, 
Larkfield ME20 6ST 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 
Membership  
 
Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr H J Craske and 
Mrs V J Dagger 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Membership and Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for Items on the agenda  

3. Application to register land known as Walderslade Woods in the parishes of Boxley 
and Aylesford as a new Village Green (Pages 1 - 18) 

4. Application to register land at Willow Road in Larkfield as a new Village Green 
(Pages 19 - 32) 

5. Application to register land at Four Acres in East Malling as a new Village Green 
(Pages 33 - 50) 

6. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items which 
may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
Friday, 11 January 2013 



 
 



Application to register land known as Walderslade Woods in the 
parishes of Boxley and Aylesford as a new Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Monday 21st January 2013. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land known as Walderslade Woods in the 
parishes of Boxley and Aylesford has been accepted (with the exception of the 
small parcel of land situated in Medway Council’s administrative area and the 
land falling within Land Registry title number K703174), and that the land 
(excluding the Medway section and title K703174) be formally registered as a 
Village Green. 

Local Member:  Mr. P. Carter and Mr. P. Homewood  Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council’s Countryside Access Service has received an application to 
register land known as Walderslade Woods in the parishes of Boxley and 
Aylesford as a new Village Green from the County Council’s Estates Section (“the 
applicant”). The application, dated 22nd May 2012, was allocated the application 
number VGA646. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this report and a 
copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

Background 

2. Members may recall that, on 17th July 2012, a meeting of the Regulation 
Committee Member Panel considered a report in relation to an application to 
register land known as Round Wood in the parish of Boxley as a Village Green. 
That application had been made by Boxley Parish Council and concerned an area 
of land that forms part of the current application. At the Parish Council’s request, 
Members agreed to allow the previous application to be withdrawn on the basis 
that the current application is superior as it includes a vast tract of woodland that 
was missing from the Parish Council’s original application. 

Procedure

3. Traditionally, Town and Village Greens have derived from customary law and until 
recently it was only possible to register land as a new Town or Village Green 
where certain qualifying criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the 
land in question had been used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local 
residents for a period of at least 20 years. 

4. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which 
enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a new 
Village Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria. Section 15 states: 

“(8) The owner of any land may apply to the Commons Registration Authority 
to register the land as a town or village green. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



(9) An appl
[...]
e, the relevant criteria for the voluntary registration 
of land as a new Town or Village Green under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 
2006 requires only that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by 
the applicant. There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land 
‘as of right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular 
period.

23. It can be concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary 
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met.  

Recommendations

24. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land known as Walderslade Woods in the parishes of Boxley and 
Aylesford has been accepted (with the exception of the small parcel of land 
situated in Medway Council’s administrative area and the land falling within Land 
Registry title number K703174), and that the land (excluding the Medway section 
and title K703174) be formally registered as a Village Green. 

Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Ms. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service 
based at Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the Case Officer for 
further details. 

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Aerial photograph of the application site 
APPENDIX D – Copy of the Register of Title from Land Registry 

2
R (Laing Homes Ltd) v Buckinghamshire County Council [2003] EWHC 1578 (Admin) at [151] per 

Sullivan J

Page 4



576000.000000

576000.000000

577000.000000

577000.000000

1
6

2
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
6

2
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

:
P

la
n

 s
h

o
w

in
g

 th
e

 a
p

p
lic

a
tio

n
 s

ite

(a
re

a
 e

d
g

e
d

 b
la

c
k

 a
n

d
 h

a
tc

h
e

d
)

Publ
ic
 F

oo
tp

at
h 

KH
65

5

P
ub

lic
 F

oo
tp

at
h 

M
R

44
1

R
e
s
tric

te
d
 B

y
w

a
y
 K

H
3

2
A

P
u
b
lic

 F
o
o
tp

a
th

 K
H

6
5
6

Medway Council's 
administrative area

(cross hatched)

section of the application site to be excluded 
from any Village Green registration

sections of application site 
(title number K703174) 
to be excluded from 
any Village Green registration

P
a
g
e
 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



576000.000000

576000.000000

577000.000000

577000.000000

1
6

2
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
6

2
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 C

:
A

e
ria

l p
h

o
to

g
ra

p
h

 o
f th

e
 a

p
p

lic
a

tio
n

 

s
ite

 (e
d

g
e

d
 in

 re
d

 d
a

s
h

e
d

 lin
e

)

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Application to register land at Willow Road
in Larkfield as a new Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Monday 21st January 2013. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land at Willow Lane in Larkfield has been 
accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as 
a Village Green. 

Local Member:  Mrs. T. Dean     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Willow Road in 
the parish of East Malling and Larkfield as a new Village Green from the East 
Malling and Larkfield Parish Council (“the applicant”). The application, dated 1st

May 2012, was allocated the application number VGA645. A plan of the site is 
shown at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached 
at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. Traditionally, Town and Village Greens have derived from customary law and until 
recently it was only possible to register land as a new Town or Village Green 
where certain qualifying criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the 
land in question had been used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local 
residents for a period of at least 20 years. 

3. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which 
enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a new 
Village Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria. Section 15 states: 

“(8) The owner of any land may apply to the Commons Registration Authority 
to register the land as a town or village green. 
(9) An application under subsection (8) may only be made with the consent of 
any relevant leaseholder of, and the proprietor of any relevant charge over, 
the land.” 

4. Land which is voluntarily registered as a Town or Village Green under section 
15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 enjoys the same level of statutory protection as 
that of all other registered greens and local people will have a guaranteed right to 
use the land for informal recreational purposes in perpetuity. This means that 
once the land is registered it cannot be removed from the formal Register of Town 
or Village Greens (other than by statutory process) and must be kept free of 
development or other encroachments. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



5. In determining the application, the County Council must consider very carefully 
the relevant legal tests. In the present case, it must be satisfied that the applicant 
is the owner of the land and that any necessary consents have been obtained 
(e.g. from a tenant or the owner of a relevant charge). Provided that these tests 
are met, then the County Council is under a duty to grant the application and 
register the land as a Town or Village Green. 

The Case 

Description of the land

6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of an 
area of grass on the edge of Castle Lake which is approximately 0.82 acres (0.33 
hectares) in size. The applica
[...]
 contact the Case Officer for 
further details. 

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Photographs of the application site 
APPENDIX D – Copy of the Register of Title from Land Registry 

Page 21



Land subject to Village Green 
application at Willow Road in the

parish of East Malling and Larkfield®
Scale 1:1250

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing application site

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



APPENDIX C: 
Photographs showing the 

application site 

Above: photograph taken from Willow Road looking south-west across the site

Below: photograph taken from the electricity sub-station adjacent to  
Willow Road looking south across the application site 

Page 27



Above: photograph taken from electricity sub-station looking north-east across the site  

Below: aerial photograph (2008) showing application site edged in red 

569400.000000

569400.000000

1
5

9
2
0

0
.0

0
0

0
0
0

1
5

9
2
0

0
.0

0
0

0
0
0

Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Application to register land at Four Acres at  
East Malling as a new Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Monday 21st January 2013. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land at Four Acres at East Malling as a new 
Village Green has been accepted, and that the land subject to the application be 
formally registered as a Village Green. 

Local Members:  Mrs. T. Dean     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land at Four Acres in the 
parish of East Malling as a new Village Green from local resident Mrs. J. Kollnberger 
(“the Applicant”). The application, made on 13th February 2012, was allocated the 
application number VGA643. A plan of the site is shown at Appendix A to this report 
and a copy of the application form is attached at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports 
and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;

4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 
• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of application 
(section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than two years prior to the 
date of application, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice (section 
15(3) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended before 6th April 2007 and the application 
has been made within five years of the date the use ‘as of right’ ended (section 
15(4) of the Act). 

5. As a standard procedure set out in the regulations, the Applicant must notify the 
landowner of the application and the County Council must notify every local 
authority. The County Council must also publicise the application in a newspaper 
circulating in the local area and place a copy of the notice on the County Council’s 
website. In addition, as a matter of best practice rather than legal requirement, the 
County Council also places copies of the notice on site to provide local people with

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



the opportunity to comment on the application. The publicity must state a period of at 
least six weeks during which objections and representations can be made. 

The application site 

6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of a 
roughly triangular area of land of approximately 0.1 hectares (0.4 acres) in size 
situated on the northern-western corner of the housing estate known as Four Acres 
in the parish of East Malling and Larkfield. The site is shown on the plan at 
Appendix A.

7. The application site consists of an open area with grassed surface which is bounded 
by hedges and fencing from neighbouring properties. Access to the site is via the 
garage block serving properties on the estate or via Public Footpath MR105 which 
runs along the northern boundary of the site. 

The case 

8. The application has been made on the grounds that the application site has become 
a Town or Village Green by virtue of the actual use of the land by the local 
inhabitants for a range of recreational activities ‘as of right’ for more than 20 years. 

9. Provided in support of the application were 38 user evidence questionnaires from 
local residents, a supporting statement, photographs showing use of the application 
site, a location map. A summary of the evidence in support of the application is 
attached at Appendix C.

Consultations

10. Consultations have been carried out as required and the following responses have 
been received. 

11. East Malling and Larkfield Parish Council wrote in support of the application and 
confirmed that the application site had been used for recreation since the housing 
estate was built by Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council more than 20 years ago. 

12. Cllr. L. Simpson also wrote in support of the application and stated that she had 
played on the application site as a child whilst living on the estate and that her 
children had played there too. 

13. Mrs. T. Dean, the local County Member, also wrote to confirm her support for the 
application. 

Landowner 

14. The application site is owned by Russet Homes Ltd. (“the landowner”) and is 
registered with the Land Registry under title number K699962. 

15. The landowner is aware of the application and a representative has visited the 
County Council’s offices to view the application, however, no objection was received 
from the landowner during the consultation period. 

Page 34



Legal tests

16. In dealing with an application to register a new Town or Village Green the County
Council must consider the following criteria: 
(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'? 
(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful sports and 

pastimes? 
(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 

locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 
(d) Whether use of the land ‘as of right’ by the inhabitants has continued up until the 

date of application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)? 
(e) Whether use has taken place over period of twenty years or more? 

I shall now take each of these points and elaborate on them individually: 

(a) Whether use of the land has been 'as of right'?

17. The definition of the phrase ‘as of right’ has been considered by the House of Lords. 
Following the judgement in the Sunningwell1 case, it is considered that if a person 
uses the land for a required period of time without force, secrecy or permission (“nec 
vi, nec clam, nec precario”), and the landowner does not stop him or advertise the 
fact that he has no right to be there, then rights are acquired. 

18. In this case, there is no evidence to indicate that use of the application site has been 
in any way with force, in secrecy or undertaken on a permissive basis. The evidence 
submitted in support of the application refers to free and unrestricted use throughout 
the relevant period and there is no evidence on the ground (e.g. old fencing) to 
suggest that access to the application site has been restricted in any way. 

19. Therefore, in the absence of evidence of any challenges to use, use of the 
application site would appear to have taken place ‘as of right’. 

(b) Whether use of the land has been for the purposes of lawful 
[...]
lated from the village centre of East 
Malling and surrounded by farmland which is not available for recreation. 

24. Some of the witnesses refer to the use of the application site as a short cut to 
access the Public Footpath (MR105) leading to the village centre and local 
amenities. Such use is a public rights of way type use and must be discounted when 
considering the Village Green application.  

25. There is, nonetheless, sufficient evidence of use for other recreational activities to 
indicate that the land has been used for lawful sports and pastimes. 

 (c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 

26. When considering a Town or Village Green application, the County Council must be 
satisfied that the application site has been used by the residents of a specific 
‘locality’ or of a ‘neighbourhood within a locality’. This is because the right to use a 
Town or Village Green is restricted to the inhabitants of a locality, or of a 
neighbourhood within a locality. It is therefore important to be able to define this area 
with a degree of accuracy so that the group of people to whom the recreational 
rights are attached can be identified.

27. The definition of locality for the purposes of a Town or Village Green application has 
been the subject of much debate in the Courts. In the Cheltenham Builders4 case, it 
was considered that ‘…at the very least, Parliament required the users of the land to 
be the inhabitants of somewhere that could sensibly be described as a locality… 
there has to be, in my judgement, a sufficiently cohesive entity which is capable of 
definition’. The judge later went on to suggest that this might mean that locality 
should normally constitute ‘some legally recognised administrative division of the 
county’.

28. In cases where the ‘locality’ is so large that it is difficult to show that the application 
site has been used by a significant number o
[...]
ificant number of the 
residents of the parish as a whole have used the application site. It is therefore 
necessary to consider whether there is a qualifying neighbourhood within the locality 
of East Malling and Larkfield parish. 

32. Many of the witnesses, when responding to the locality question on the user 
evidence questionnaire, state that they consider themselves to be resident of Four 
Acres, which is the name of the housing estate within which the application site is 
situated. Certainly, the evidence of use is concentrated from within the estate: of the 
40 witnesses, 39 live on the Four Acres estate. 

33. The estate was originally developed by Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and 
today the communal areas are managed by Russet Homes, with some properties 
now being in private ownership. Four Acres therefore has the unifying characteristics 
of a housing estate or neighbourhood. Furthermore, the location of the estate (see 
Appendix D), away from the main village centre and surrounded entirely by 
farmland, also suggest that it is a distinct and identifiable community that would be 
capable of constituting a neighbourhood for the purposes of Village Green 
registration.

‘significant number’ 

34. In this case, only 7 of the 46 households on the Four Acres estate did not provide 
evidence of use in support of the application. Three quarters of the households that 
did provide evidence refer to use of the application site on a daily or weekly basis 
throughout their period of use. 

5
R (Cheltenham Builders Ltd.) v South Gloucestershire District Council [2004] 1 EGLR 85 at page 92 

6
R (Alfred McAlpine Homes Ltd.) v Staffordshire County Council [2002] EWHC 76 at paragraph 71 

Page 37



35. Such use would have been sufficient to indicate to the landowner (who in this case is 
also responsible for managing other areas on the estate and would have made 
regular visits) that the application site was in general use by the estate community.

36. Therefore, it can be concluded that the application site has been used by a 
significant number of the residents of the neighbourhood of Four Acres within the 
locality of East Malling and Larkfield parish. 

(d) Whether use of the land by the inhabitants is continuing up until the date of 
application or meets one of the criteria set out in sections 15(3) or (4)? 

37. The Commons Act 2006 requires use of the land to have taken place ‘as of right’ up 
until the date of application or, if such use has ceased prior to the making of the 
application, to fulfil one of the alternative criterion set out in sections 15(3) and 15(4) 
of the 2006 Act (as set out at paragraph 4 above). 

38. In this case, the application was made in 2012. All of the evidence questionnaires 
are dated within two weeks of the date of the application. Given the open nature of 
the application site and the ease of access onto it, there is no evidence to suggest 
that use has not continued until (and beyond) the date of the application. 

(e) Whether use has taken place over a period of twenty years or more?

39. In order to qualify for registration, it must be shown that the land in question has 
been used for a full period of twenty years. In this case, use of the application site 
‘as of right’ is continuing and, as such, the relevant twenty-year period (“the material 
period”) is calculated retrospectively from the date of the application, i.e. 1992 to 
2012.

40. The user evidence summarised at Appendix C demonstrates that there has been 
use of the application site in excess of the last twenty years.

41. Therefore, it can be concluded that there has been use of the application site for a 
full period of twenty years. 

Conclusion

42. Although this application is unopposed, it is still necessary for the County Council to 
be satisfied that all of the requisite legal tests have been met. In this case, the 
evidence demonstrates that the application site has been used by local residents for 
a per
[...]
ge Green
	4 Application to register land at Willow Road in Larkfield as a new Village Green
	5 Application to register land at Four Acres in East Malling as a new Village Green



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Church Farm Hall, 198 New Hythe Lane, Larkfield ME20 6ST on Monday, 21 
January 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, 
Mr H J Craske and Mrs V J Dagger 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Homewood 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Application to register land known as Walderslade Woods in the parishes 
of Boxley and Aylesford as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application by explaining 
that it was a voluntary registration made by Kent County Council (Property) under 
Section 15 (8) of the Commons Act 2006.   
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer referred to a colour map showing the 
Walderslade Wood area and showed the sections of land which were excluded from 
of the application by either being a registered caution contained in favour of Hillreed 
Homes Ltd or because they were situated in the administrative area of Medway 
Council.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer then briefly set out the application’s history. 
Boxley PC had originally wished to register land on the eastern side of Walderslade 
Wood. Following negotiations with KCC Property and Infrastructure, the Parish 
Council had requested the withdrawal of this application (as agreed by a Panel 
meeting on 17 July 2012) whilst the County Council had made the application which 
was before the Panel at this meeting.  
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer informed the Panel that all the necessary 
criteria had been met. This included the qualifying locality test which had specified 
the ecclesiastical parish of Holy Trinity South Chatham.  She therefore recommended 
that registration should take place, apart from those areas shaded on the map shown 
at Appendix A of the report.  
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer replied to questions from Mr Chittenden by 
saying that the County Council did not have a conflict of interest in this case as it was 
a voluntary application.  The Laing Homes case had established that an 
ecclesiastical parish could be designated as a qualifying locality and that 
responsibility for maintenance of the Village green would rest with the landowner.  
 



 

2 

(6)  Mr P J Homewood (Local Member) said that he welcomed the application and 
the recommendation in the report. The land was used by many local people for 
recreation and he was glad that this would continue. 
 
(7)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were carried unanimously.  
 
(8)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land known as Walderslade Woods in the parishes of Boxley and Aylesford 
has been accepted (with the exception of the small parcel of land situated in 
Medway Council’s administrative area and the land falling within Land Registry 
title number K703174) and that the land (excluding the Medway section and 
title K703174) be formally registered as a Village Green.  

 
 
2. Application to register land at Willow Road in Larkfield as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application by explaining 
that it was a voluntary registration made by East Malling and Larkfield Parish Council 
under Section 15 (8) of the Commons Act 2006.   
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer tabled colour photographs of the site 
before explaining that it was necessary for the registering authority to satisfy itself 
that the applicant was the owner of the land in question and that any necessary 
consents had been obtained.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer informed the Panel that the Local member, 
Mrs T Dean supported the application.  Some local people had expressed concerns 
that the local Parish Council might later decide to install play equipment and create a 
formal recreation area, and that this would lead to the land becoming a haven for 
anti-social behaviour.  She advised that this was not a matter that the County Council 
could take into consideration but that in any case, the Parish Council had indicated 
that this was not its intention.  
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer then confirmed that the qualifying locality 
was East Malling and Larkfield parish. She concluded by saying that all the criteria for 
registration had been met and that she therefore recommended that registration 
should take place.  
 
(5)  Mr David Thornewell (Chairman of East Malling and Larkfield PC) said that the 
land in question had been donated to the Parish Council, which had full ownership. 
He also confirmed that the Parish Council had no intention of installing play 
equipment on the land.  
 
(6)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the head of Regulatory 
Services were carried unanimously.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Willow Road in Larkfield has been accepted and that the land subject 
to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  



 

3 

 
3. Application to register land at Four Acres in East Malling as a new Village 
Green  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Chairman explained that due to the inclement weather Members had 
decided not to visit the application site. He asked the applicant to confirm that she 
was content for consideration of the application to take place despite this. The 
applicant confirmed that she was in agreement.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer tabled colour photographs of the site. Two 
of these had been taken from the block of garages to the south east of the site. The 
other two had been taken from a gap in the hedge along Public Footpath MR105.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the application had been made by 
Mrs J Kollnberger under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the Commons 
Registration (England) Regulations 2008.  
 
(4)  The application had been accompanied by 38 user evidence questionnaires 
from local residents, a supporting statement, photographs of the site and a location 
map. East Malling and Larkfield PC had written in support of the application, 
confirming that the site had been used for recreation since the housing estate had 
been built more than 20 years earlier.  Further support had been received from Cllr L 
Simpson (Tonbridge and Malling BC) and from the Local Member, Mrs Dean.  
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the landowner, Russet Homes Ltd 
had raised no objection.  She confirmed that they would retain ownership of the site if 
it was registered.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer then explained that the task for the Panel 
was to consider whether it could be shown that a significant number of the residents 
of a locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality had indulged as of right in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years up to the date of 
application.  This meant that the Panel had to consider whether every single test 
contained in section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 had been met.   
 
(7)  The Commons Registration Officer then set out the legal tests.  The first of 
these was whether the land had been used “as of right”.  She said that there was no 
evidence that any of the use had been by force, secrecy or with permission.  The 
supporting evidence had referred to free and unrestricted throughout the 20 year 
qualifying period.  In the absence of any challenge (or evidence to the contrary), she 
concluded that this test had been met.  
 
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer went on to say that the second test was 
whether use of the land had been for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes.   
Some of the user evidence specified that the land had been used as a short cut to 
the public footpath.  This needed to be discounted for the purposes of this particular 
test. Nevertheless, most of the activities set out in Appendix C to the report referred 
to qualifying activities such as dog walking, ball games and picnicking.  She therefore 
concluded that this test had been met.  
 



 

4 

(9)  The third test was whether use had been by a significant number of 
inhabitants of a particular locality or neighbourhood within a locality.  This test had 
been met because the Four Acres Estate had all the unifying elements of a 
neighbourhood within the locality of East Malling and Larkfield parish.  There were 46 
households on the Four Acres estate and all but 7 of them had provided evidence. 
This would have been sufficient to indicate to the landowner that the site was in 
general use by the community.  
 
(10)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the final two tests had clearly 
been met as use had taken place for over the required period (1992 to 2012) up to 
and beyond the date of application.  
 
(11)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her report by saying that she 
was recommending registration of the site as all the tests had been met.  
 
(12)  Mrs J Kollnberger (Applicant) said that she fully agreed with the report and its 
conclusions. The necessary evidence had been provided to demonstrate that all the 
tests had been met.  Children were able to play there safely, and did so on a daily 
basis.  On the previous day, they had been building snowmen on the land.   
 
(13)  Mr D Thornewell (Chairman of East Malling and Larkfield PC) confirmed that 
the Parish Council supported the application.  
 
(14)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory 
Services were agreed unanimously.  
 
(15)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land at Four Acres at East Malling as a new Village Green has been accepted, 
and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village 
Green.  

 
 


